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Message from The President

In the 2008/2009 season, we saw notable changes in the ladies bowls in Hong Kong. The hosting of the Inaugural
International Ladies Bowls Classic and the changes from one team to three teams a side in the Triples League were
proven to be of great success and were well received and enjoyed by our lady bowlers. These changes were designed for
our ladies to play the sport in a manner same as their male counterparts, to make their competitions more interesting
and exciting and to give more of them an International experience. It also helped to achieve the amalgamation goal of
playing the sport under one house one rule on an equal status. I sincerely hope this goal can be materialized in the near

future.

As usual, we took an active part and achieved results in numerous international competitions. The details of the

competitions are mentioned in the latter part of this Year Book.

My wholehearted gratitude to LCSD for their continuous subsidy, to our sponsors for their generous contributions and

to all the member clubs for their assistance in offering their venues and facilities during our major events.

For a successful prize presentation dinner, it requires a lot of effort and dedication from the VP League, VP National
Championships, their Panel members, our other Officers and staff, and helpers which enable us to come in, sit down
and enjoy the evening. I think you will all agree with me that their good work should be well noted and recorded with

great appreciation.

Finally, my congratulations to all the prize winners.

Vincent CHEUNG

Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Association Year Book 2008 | 3
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Report by The Hon. Secretary

Dear Friends and Fellow Members,

The official 2008/2009 year began in September 2008 with our AGM and the uncontested re-election of 7 officers and the election
of new officer Cyril Leung as Vice-President (national league). We retained our 32 associate member clubs, with no new entrants or
resignations. Our year was as usual very busy, especially with the league and national competitions, international events, special
events, fun-days, training courses for bowlers, coaches and umpires, district promotion programmes, the Youth Development
programme and the Young Athletes Training Scheme. Our web-site remains very active, with constant updates for the competitions

as well as other useful information.

In the office, Leona and Irene continued to work hard to keep up with the office’s heavy workload on the routine tasks and the ever
changing situations on the competitions and courses. With this very heavy work load, in order to keep up, it was necessary to
employ additional staff. On 1 June 2008, Howard Poon, (our Youth Development Team member), was employed by us as a full-
time assistant sports executive to help in particular with the league and national competitions, and schools development programmes.
Regrettably, our very experienced part-time assistant, Man, resigned in January to take up a full-time job. Her many years of
assistance was much appreciated. However, it is always very important that we elected officers contribute to the organization and
management tasks as much as possible as sometimes our staffing resources are inadequate to enable us to serve you, our members, the
best we can and ensure that our Association’s activities run smoothly throughout the year. We undertook the piles of paper work
required by our much valued subvention agency the Leisure and Cultural Services Department, without whom our activities would
be severely restricted. We managed most of the time to keep to their deadlines for financial requests and reports and have had some

success in obtaining their subvention for most of our international participations.

We also much appreciated the generous sponsorships received from the Zhong Gang Muld-Bowls Club, Pokka Corporation (HK)
Limited, Suzuran Bed (HK) Ltd., M. Jacky Wong, Ms. Linda Pek, Otsuka Pharmaceutical (H.K.) Ltd. and Warren Kwok. Also, the
annual events of Ronson Au Memorial Mixed Fours (by the Filipino Club) and the IRC Invitation Triples (by the Indian Recreation
Club) generously donated all their entry fees.

On the International front, we sent teams to the Asia Pacific Merdeka Singles, Mixed Pairs & Mixed Triples Indoor Bowls Championship
in Malaysia, the World Singles Champion of Champions in Scotland, the Michael Ashton-Philips International Challenge Cup in
the United States of America, the 7th Asian Bowls Championship & Sth Asian Under-25 Singles Championship in China, the
World Cup & World Junior Cup in Australia, the Tiger Bowls China Bowls Tour, and locally the International Bowls Classic, the
Hong Kong Football Club Mixed- Fours and the Tiger Bowls tournaments. Sending our teams to these events entails a lot of work
by our Association and our appreciation and thanks go to those few who have helped us as volunteers with the arrangements. Also
very many thanks to our volunteer helpers, markers and umpires at our local events. Please all remember that we welcome any

assistance from you, all our members, at any time.

Of special note, on 15 December 2008, our President Vincent Cheung received 2 Commendation Award from the Secretary for
Home Affairs for his significant contribution to the sport of lawn bowls over his 17 years as a Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Officer,
commencing his honorary service in 1992 as the Assistant Honorary Secretary. This was followed by 6 years as the 1st Vice-
President, then President to the present. To date, Vincent is by far our longest serving Officer with the most experience since the

formation of our Association in 1961.
All in all, we, the Executive Committee have had a very frantic, yet productive year.

And so in closing, Congratulations to all our last year's Winners and to the Losers, keep trying as this may be your year to be a
Winner.

Wishing you all in all respects, a great 2009/2010 year.

Stephanie Chung

Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Association Year Book 2008 | 5



Premier Division 1:
Champions - KBGC “A”

Back Row (From L to R):

Lee Ka Ho, Jerry Ng, Raymond Ho,

Stanley Lai, Tony Chiu, Ken Chan,

Bernard Leung

Front Row (From L to R):

Heron Lau, Alan Lo, James Cheng,

Warren Kwok, Ye Sui Ying

Champion Team -
HKEC

From L 1o R:
Donald Wu, Danny Ho,
Wagner Chan, Bernard Young

Premier Division 1

KBGC-A 18

HKFC-A 18
KCER 8
HKPBC-A 18
CCCAZ I8
KBGC-B 18
VLBC-A 18
KCCB 18
STSA-A 18
GLBC-A 18

Premier Division 2:

Champions - CLP “A”

From L to R:

Lee Ping Tong, Pun Chun Wah,

Albert Chu, Lee Chi Sing,
Kwan Kin Wah, Ho Shun Ying,
Lam Kin Wah, Ken Fong

Champion Team -
HKFC

From L to R:
Cyril Leung, Johnny Tsang,
Raymond Tso, Tony Tong
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Premier Division 3:
Champions - CCC “B”

Back Row (From L to R):

K.C. Liu, Marshall To, C.K. Ho,
Edward Kan, Paul Lee, W.S. Cheung,
Kenneth Tsang, Liu Siu Ho,
Claudius Lam, Alfred Wong,

Keung Ka Wah

Fromt Row (From L 1o R):
Lam Chung Lam, Tony Chok,
Patrick Chu, Gary Wong, John Fung,

Chen Shu Huai

Champion Team -
cee

From L to R:

Chen Shu Huai, Ricky Chan,
Patrick Chu, John Fung

Premier Division 3

CCER— 18 12
IRC-A 18 11
LBTC-A 18 10
TPLBC-A 18 10
PDLBC-A 18 10

HKEC-C 18 8
HKYDT-A 18 6
HKFC-D 18 5
FC-B 18 5
GLBC-B 18 4

Premier Division 4:

Champions - TMSA "A”

Back Row (From L to R):
William Lam, Raymond Chan,
Wong Hing Hi, T.S. Yam,
Lawrence Cheung, Leo Li,

Raymond Chan, Kevin Ho

Front Row (From L 1o R):

Peter Cheung, Patrick Chan,
Tam Chi Ming, Andrew Kwok,
Chan Tak Foo

Champion Team -
HKSAP

From L to R:

Tang Nim Chee, Sunny Tsui,
Ken Wong, Li Ying Wing,
Chan Chow Wing,

From Row: Johnny Tsang

Men’s Premier League 2008
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10
10
11
13

HKSAP

190
140
91
107
90
-12
-40
-102
-188
-275

96
88
85
83
82
70
63
55
54
44

TMSA-A

KBGC-C
ILBC-A
HKSAP-A
HKJC-A
CLP-B
STSA-B
HEGSC-A
WSC-A
CLBC-B

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18

251 106

13 1 4

12 1 5 184 94
11 1 6 203 88
8 5 7 45 75
6 3 9 -66 67
7 2 9 -76 62
7 0 11 =110 61
6 2 10 -214 59
7 1 10 -146 56
5 2 11 -70 52
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Men’s Premier League 2008

Premier Division 5:
Champions - CCC “D”

Back Row (From L to R):

William Shum, Cheng Kai Ming,
John Ng, Marshall To, Joseph Law,
K.C. Liu, Roxy Ho, Alfred Wong,
Vincent Chu

Frant Row (From L to R):

Chow Pak Sum, Horace Cheung,
Marco Wu, Gary Wong,

Claudius Lam, Don Ho, Howard Lok

Champion Team -

VLBC

From L to R:
Cheung Sing Kiu, Pei Kee Cheong,
Sin Ka Peng, Andrew Chu

Premier Division 5 Premier Division 6

284 116 GBLBC-A 22 18

CCC D=2y 15 | 6 3 1 605 142
HKECA 22 14 2 6 1o 111 GBIBCB 22 14 5 3 89612
cCceeE= s 13 =5 4 185 107 IRC-C === 5 9. 1i5
VIBGE 22 1§ = 3 6 79107 SISAC —ao )| 9 123 101
FSIBCA - 22 114 7 143 100 CdeR:Beisgp—10 =~ 2 10 69 90
HKPBGE 22 10 5 9 81 94 AYFP-BE B 0 4 T 86
HKFCES 22 & 7 9 47 - 84 IRCEE =) 10 7 80
KCCiC S i) 3 1 21 82 KBGCE =23~z 2 12 42 77
S ol e e ) 12 -104 78 KCET=isiys — o1 12 € 251 70
TMSAB 22- 6 0 16 250 69 HSRGE =22 5. =3 14 278 60
KBGCD: 22 5 3 14 -189 59 HKCCB 22 5 1 16— 318 57
HEGSCB 22 5 2 15— =513 49 CPLBGA 22 3 1 18 357 45

Premier Division 6:
Champions - GBLBC “A”

Back Row (From L to R):

Vincent Cheng, Merrick Chan,
Andy Tang, T.H. Wong,

Eddie Cheung, Roderie Yeung,
H.M. Mak, K.C. Ng, Kenny Lau

Front Row (From L to R):
S.H. Kok, Patrick Fung, Joe Mak,
C.P. Tam, Billy Leung, Steward Siu

Champion Team -

GBLBC

From L to R:
Merrick Chan, Billy Leung,
Patrick Fung
Small Photo: Chu Dat Hon
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Premier Division 1:

Champions - HKFC “A”

From L to R:
Grace Chu, Linda [)’Luz,

Camilla Leung, Josephine Lam

Premier Division 1

Ladies Premier League 2008

Premier Division 2

HKFC-A 18
KBGC-A 18
USRCA 18
STSA-A 18
FC-A 18
KCC-A 18
SBSC-A 18

GLBC-A 18
HKPBC-A 18
AYFP-A 18

Premier Division 2:

Champions - HKFC “B”

From L to R:

Erica Wong, Alice Antunes,
Lydia Yang, Shirley Ou,
Rira Shek

— D e D R e

53
72
48

24
-45

-78
-51

20

HKEC-B
HKFC-C
GLBC-B
VLBC-A
HKFC-D
AYFI-B
FC-B
FC-C
CdeR-A
LBTC-A

18
18
18
18
18
18

o

18
18
18

11 1 6 41 23
11 0 i 46 22
9 2 7 8 20
8 2 8 19 18
9 0 9 -19 18
8 1 9 ] 17
8 1 9 -24 17
8 1 9 -25 17
7 1 10 -6 15
6 1 11 -42 13
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Ladies Premier League 2008

Premier Division 3:

Champions - CLBC B

From L to I:
Daisy Yu, Suky Koo, Ho Ka Yi,
Amy Chan, Maggic Leung

A CIBC“B”

Premier Division 3

CLBC-B 18 16

0 2 83
KCC-B 18 11 0 7 82
CLBEA 18 10 1 7 54
KBGG-B 18 9 1 8 5
KCE-C 18 9 0 9 42
KBGC-D 18 8 2 8 -41
HKPBC-B 18 7 0 B 31
FPLBA-A 18 6 1 11 -47
VLBC-B 18 6 1 11 62
KBGC-C 18 5 0 13 75

Premier Division 4:
Champions - STSA “B”
From L to R:

Angela Tong, Angel Lam,
Gabee Chu, Olivia Ho

STSA “B”
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Premier Division 4

STSA-B
CSD-A
CCC-A
HKYDT-A
USRC-C
HKPBC-C
TMSA-A
IRC-A
HKFC-E
USRC-B

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
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25
27

36
13
10
-11
35
-140




Premier Division 5:

Champions - FC “D”

From L to R:
Jovee Au Yeung, Stella Lee,
Rebecca Luk, Lau Siu Ping,

Pearl Chot

Premier Division 5

FC-D 18

SBSC-B 18
HEKCC-A 18
HKFC-F 18
TPLBCGA 18
FPLBA-B 18
CCC-B 18
AYFP-C 18
ILBC-A 18
TPLBC-B 18

Premier Division 6:
Champions - STSA “C”
From L to R:

Yuki Choi, Connie Fung,
Erica Lau, Alice Wan

Ladies Premier League 2008

i == R = T e S = RN = R

Premier Division 6

STSA-C
IRC-C
VLBC-D
IRC-B
ILBC-B
VLBC-C
KCC-D
HKPBC-D
WSC-A
AYFP-D

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18

15 0 3 156
12 1 5 112
11 2 5 60
11 1 6 105
10 1 7 53
8 1 ) -7
7 0 11 -70
5 0 13 -109
4 0 14 -84
4 0 14 -215

Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Association Year Book 2008

30
25
24

21
17

10

11



[adies Premier League 2008

Premier Division 7:

Champions - CCC “C”

From L to R:

Wendy Fung, Karen Chan,
Jessica Leung, Irene Chow,
Leung Kwai Ling, Annie Leung,
Elsic Woo

Premier Division 7

CCC-C 18 12

1 5 & =

GBLBC-A 18 11 1 [ 78 23
FSLBC-A 18 11 1 6 29 23
KCC-E 18 11 0 7 50 22
CCC-D 18 9 2 ke 17 20
RKSAPA 18 9 @9 7 18
GBIBCH= I8 = 1 b 18 15
ILBC-C 18 7 I 10 -7 15
CPLBC-A 18 6 1 11 -75 13
3 0 15 -200 6

HKYDT-B 18
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Triples Division 1:
Champions - KBGC “A”
Back Row (From L to R):

¢ Sui Ying, Heron Lau, Jerry Ng,

Lee Ka Ho, Bernard Leung

nt Row (From L to R):

4lan Lo, Stanley Lai, James Cheng,

Ken Chan

Champion Team -
KBGC

From L o R:

Ken Chan, Lee Ka Ho, Jerry Ng

Triples Division 1

Side Played Won Drawn
KBGC-A 10 7 2
KCC-A 10 7 0
HKPBC-A 10 7 1
HKFC-A 10 7 0
VLBC-A 10 6 0
KBGC-B 10 5 1
HKFC-B 10 3 2
CCC-A 10 2 1
HKPBC-B 10 3 0
LBTC-A 10 2 1
CLBC-A 10 2 0

Men’s Triples League 2008

Lost Shot Diff Points

L e e B S e S ]

Triples Division 2:
Champioens - USRC “A”

Back Row (From L to R):

.S, Suen, Marthew Lee, John Luk,
R.H. Leung, Henry Wai,

Cameron Reed

Front Row (From L to R):

keent Law, Laurence Ko,

Jerry Yau, Ricky Lau

Champion Team -
CeG

From L to R:

Ricky Chan, John Fung,
Marshall To

Triples Division 2

Side

USRC-A
HKFC-C
TPLBC-A
CCC-B
STSA-A
CLP-A
KCC-B
IRC-A
CSD-A
GLBC-A
CdeR-A

Played Won Drawn

6 0 4 39
7 1 2 12
6 1 3 59
6 0 4 11
6 0 + 73
5 0 5 11
4 1 5 -35
3 0 7 -50
5 0 5 -47
& 0 7 -10
2 1 7 -63

Lost Shot Diff Points

50
49
46
44
43
38
37
37
35
31
30

Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Association Year Book 2008
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Men’s Triples League 2008

Triples Division 3:
Champions - AYFP “A”

From L to R:

Yau Ka Kwong, Yu Hon Ming,
O.B. Adem, Choi Siu Ching,
Oscar Adem, Dick Li,

Wong Cheuk Kwan, Herbert Tse,
Sin Kam Man

Champion Team -
AYFP

From L to R:
O.B. Adem, Oscar Adem,
Herbert Tse

Triples Division 3 Triples Division 4

Side Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points
AYFP-A 10 § 0 2 162 56 FC-B 10 8 0 2 99 57
TMSA-A 10 5 2 3 11 47 HKPBC-C 10 7 0 3 166 52
FC-A 10 5 2 3 92 45 GLBC-C 10 4 2 4 45 45
KBGC-C 10 6 0 4 61 45 KBGC-D 10 5 0 5 28 45
VLBC-B 10 6 1 3 8 43 VLBC-C 10 6 0 4 7 43
CLBC-B 10 5 ] 5 77 40 KCC-C 10 3 1 6 -35 36
HKEC-D 10 4 2 4 27 39 USRC-B 10 5 1 - -63 36
HKJC-A 10 4 0 6 -48 37 HKCC-A 10 5 0 5 -63 35
CCC-C 10 2 2 6 -22 35 CCC-D 10 4 0 6 -59 33
GLBC-B 10 5 2 5 -74 31 PDLBC-A 10 3 1 6 -60 31
HKYDT-A 10 1 1 8 -139 22 HKSAP-A 10 1 3 6 -65 25

Triples Division 4:
Champions - FC “B”

Back Row (From L to R):

C.L. Hung, Allen Chan, Peter Li,
Michael Chow, Michael Lau,
K.M. Lee, L.C. Un

Front Row (From L to R):
W.K. Tsang, Stephen Suen,
Kenneth Lo, C.K. Lam

Champion Team -

HKPBC

Fram L to R:
Sam Chan, Raymond Lo,

Barry Ngai
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Men’s Triples League 2008

Triples Division 5:
Champions - ILBC “A”
Back Row (From L to R):

1ony Yip, Johnson Yeung,
dYu

Frons Row (From L to R):

“u Yeung Po Pong, Li Ming Sum,
“like Cheung, Simon Sin, Alan Yung,
X Hing Hi, Lee Hoi Yan,

~corge Lam, Lincoln Lo, C.C. Mak

Champion Team -
[LBC

“rom L 1o R:

Ui Ming Sum, Herman Tsang,
Wong Hing Hi

Triples Division 5

Side Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points
ILBC-A 10 9 1 0 230 64
HKFC-E 10 5) 1 4 56 44
SCB-A 10 5 1 4 22 42
STSA-B. 10 5 1 4 -6 42
KBGC-E 10 4 2 4 -36 40
HEGSC-A 10 4 2 4 9 38
CCC-E 10 4 2 4 -28 37
CLP-B R4 1 5 27 36
HKFC-F 10 5] 1 6 -76 33
TPLBC-B 10 2 2 6 -101 a2
CdeR-B 10 2 2 6 -97 30

Triples Division 6

Side

HEGSC-B
GBLBC-A
TMSA-B
IRC-B
HKPBC-D
HKCC-B
FSLBC-A
STSA-C
KBGC-F
CPLBC-A
AYFP-B

Played Won Drawn

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

Lost Shot Diff Points

g 3 105 54
A i an 52
6 1 3 109 52
A i S 47
.1 % g -12 41
g 0%l 4 16 40
R 4 0 38
o P -34 33
& 0 6 s 32
2. 2 Gtz 29
g 3R b)

Triples Division 6:

Champions - HEGSC 6 : i

Row (From L to R):

- Lam, C.K. Mok, Alan Sit,
David Lee, Stephen Yiu, C.C. Whu,
Andy Lau, C.K. Fung, W.M. Chan,
K. Ho, K.K. Wu, Victor Chow,

lohnny Kwong

Frone Row (From L to R):
Kenneth Li, Eric Lo, L.M. Ha,
Terry Kung, K.T. Cheung, K.Y. Lam

Champion Team -

HEGSC

From L to R:
C.C. Whu, L.M. Ha, Terry Kung

Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Association Year Book 2008
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Triples Division 7:
Champions - [LBC “B”
Back Row (From L to R):

Samual Ngan, Andrew Chan,
K.K. Lo, Albert Wong, Powell Cheng

Front Row (From L to R):
Anthony Yip, Roger Tan,
Y.C. Lam, Charles Liu

Champion Team -
SBSC

Fram L to R:
Yu Man Kei, Edward Hung,

Terence Luk

Men’s Triples League 2008

Triples Division 7

Side Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points

ILBC-B 9 8 0 1 190 55
HKYDT-B 9 i 1 1 89 51
SBSC-A 9 5 0 it 78 43
HKPBC-E 9 5 0 4 51 40
GBLBC-B 9 4 3 2 10 40
TPLBC-C 9 4 1 4 -17 35
CSD-B 9 3 0 6 63 31
KCC-D 9 <) 0 6 -28 27
TMSA-C 9 2 0 7 =221 20
KBGC-G 9 1 1 7 -87 14
IRC-C 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Ladies Triples League 2008

Iriples Division 1: L

“hampions - KBGC “A”
Row (From L to R):

“hoebe Ma, Elisa Cheung,

:n "Wong, Liza Poon, Shirley Ma,

-
=~

phne Leung, Christine Lee

.
.
¥ S

Row (From L to R):
*ana Chan, Danna Chiy,
anna Nam

980D )

_hampion Team -

RBGC

[ 20 R:
sziriev Ma, Danna Chiu,

3 :‘-.--.:.':. _](."Il \\"’l)l]g

Triples Division 1 Triples Division 2
KBGC-A 11 10 0 1 261 74 SBSC-A 11 10 1 0 233 74
HKPBC-A 11 8 1 2 103 62 STSA-A 11 9 0 2 196 66
FC-A 14 6 3 2 80 54 AYFP-A 11 7 1 3 216 62
KCC-A LIl 6 1 4 47 52 GLBC-A 11 7 0 4 114 58
HKFC-B 11 5 3 3 23 51 FC-B 11 7 1 3 53 56
VLBC-A 11 5 1 5 -28 44 CCC-A 11 5 0 4 179 55
CLBC-A 11 4 2 5 32 43 KBGC-B 11 5 0 6 -66 37
HKFC-A 11 5 % 4 54 39 HKFC-C 11 2 3 6 -95 35
USRC-A 11 4 1 6 -128 37 CSD-A 11 4 1 6 -26 34
CdeR-A 11 3 0 8 -108 32 HEKCC-A 11 1 0 10 -260 21
LBTC-A 11 3 0 8 -159 27 HKPBC-B 11 2 0 ) -238 14
KCC-B 11 0 0 11 -177 15 GLBC-B 11 1 1 9 =305 12

Triples Division 2:

Champions - SBSC “A”

Zzce Row (From L to R):

Direamy Ng, Ming Lai, Clara Kwok,

~iu Chun, Lychee Lai

“ront Row (From L to R):
Lzung Loy Fung, Olivia Ho,

\ora Lee, Janice Leung

Champion Team -
STSA

From Lo R

Gabee Chu, May Wong,

A

\andy Yu
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Ladies Triples League 2008

Triples Division 3:
Champions - IRC “A”
Back Row (From L to R):
Winnie Wong, Ivy Yung, Lynda Lo,
Lorerta Chan, Florence Leung,
Mag Yiu, Samantha Chan
Front Row (From L to R):
Selina Suen, Carrie Yeung,
Lo Wai Ching, Doris Pang, 5
Tsang Kit Yu, Sabilla Kadir ‘ &3‘

IRC “A”

Champion Team -
IRC
From L 1o R:

Loretta Chan, Florence Leung,

Selina Suen, Carrie Yeung

Triples Division 3

Side Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points

IRC-A T 8 il 1 194 60
THISAA - 16 7 .8 3 121 59
THRGA 100 -5 1 4 179 48
IBCA 1gf@s 2 3 96 47
FPLBAA 100 5 2 3 31 46
GUES el 1 4 -61 38
FSLBCA 10 4 1 5 40 37
GBEBGHA 100 4 i 5 53 36
HKYDTA 10 4 0 6 33 32
GBIBCB 10 2 0 gt s 22
AVEPE. 100 1 @ 9 220 15

FUN DAY
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National Championships 2008

Men’s & Mixed Competitions

RC Invitation Triples

4irkenhead Shield

=onson Au Memorial Mixed Fours
Under 25 Singles

_=zmpion of Champions

4itkenhead Shield

:mpion of Champions

T Winner(s)

K. Chan (KBGC/HKYDT)

]. Keung (HKEC)

D. Ho (HKFC)

K. L. Cheung, K. Ng (FC)

K. Chan, J. Ng, N. Kennedy (KBGC)

K. H. Lee, K. Chan, ]. Ng, J. Lo (KBGC)

S. Ho, M. Leung (STSA)

A. Ho, B. Lee, T. Chiu, D, Ng (KBGC)

S. Ma, C. M. Lam, C. H. Tam, K. Y. Ho (CLBC)
C. W. Leung (STSA)

M. S. Li, C. C. Mak (ILBC)

D. Ho, C. Leung (HKFC)

A. Chan, A. Cheung, B. Choi (HKPBC)

P. Lai, C. Leung, C. T. Wong, D. Ho (HKFC)
K. Chan (HKYDT)

D. Ho (HKFC)

Winner(s)

C. Leung (HKFC)

C. Leung (HKFC)

Q. Lai (SBSC)

G. Chu, R. Shek (HKFC)

R. Au Yeung, W. M. Chan, J. So (HKPBC)
C. Leung, A. Antunes, L. Da Luz, E. Wong (HKFC)
H. Cheung, S. Ng (HKPBC)

C. Fung, A. Wan, O. Ho, M. Yu (STSA)

S. Ma (KBGC)

J. Leung, M. Wan (FPLBA)

O. Yu (HKYDT)

A. Chan (KBGC)

Runner(s)-up

D. Ho (HKFC)

A. Chan (HKPBC)

S. Chan (LBTC)

J. Law, D. Hau (HKYDT)

J. Cheng, S. Lai, B. Leung (KBGC)

D. Ho, J. Chiu, K. K. Yeung, T. Kwong (KCC)
L. C. Tam, W. C. Au (GLBC)

C. M. Chan, Y. §. Leung, T. Tong (HKFC)

G. Ng, E Cheung, C. L. Fung, E. Chan (WSC)
H. Poon (HKYDT)

C.Y. Wong, C. H. Shek (STSA)

C. Nam, ]. Nam (KBGC)

T. Tong, T. Tham, Y. S. Leung (HKFC)

B. Yue, C. Y. Wong, K. H. Lee, . T. Lee (STSA)
D. Hau (HKYDT}

E. Yim (HKPBC)

Runner(s)-up

G. Chu (HKFC) & R. Shek (HKFC)

W, Wai (USRC)

G. Chu (HKFC)

A. Chan, B. F. Lau (CLBC)

C. Leung, L. Da Luz, E. Wong (HKFC)

P Ma, F. Fernandes, C. Chan, J. Leung (FC)
R. Shek, R. Tsui (HKFC)

V. Feng, C. Kwok, . T. Lau, C. Tse (GLBC)
A. Cheng (VLBC)

P. Lam, L. Lousich (HKFC)

C. Li (HKYDT)

T. Tham (HKFC)
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Men’s National Championships 2008

Bowler of the Year Champion of Champions

K. Chan (KBGC/HKYDT) D. Ho (HKFC)

Singles Indoor Singles
]. Keung (HKFC) D. Ho (HKFC)

Fours

K. H. Lee, K. Chan, J. Ng, ]. Lo (KBGC)

Pairs

K. L. Cheng, K. Ng (FC)

Triples
N. Kennedy, K. Chan, J. Ng (KBGC)
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Men’s National Championships 2008

Mixed Patrs
D. Ho, C. Leung (HKFC)

Aitkenhead Shield
S. Ma, C. M. Lam, C. H. Tam, K. Y. Ho (CLBC}

" Inviratic i . Novice Pairs
>. B. Lee. T. Chiu, D. Ng (KBGC) : = M. S. Li, C. C. Mak (ILBC})

Ronson Au Memorial Mixed Fours

P. Lai, C. Leung, C. T. Wong, D. Ho (HKFC)

Under 25 Singles
K. Chan (HKYDT)

Vived Triples
Chan, A. Cheung, B. Choi (HKPBC)

2-4-2 Pairs
S. Ho, M. Leung (STSA)
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Ladies National Championships 2008

Bowler of the Year 4 'f:mup.r'm.r c;_:f'!" .J(FNHJII,U 10ns

C. Leung (HKFC) A. Chan (KBGC)

Singles Indoor .\.';.'}:{."';.’_\'

C. Leung (HKFC) Q. Lai (SBSC)

Pairs Triples
G. Chu, R. Shek (HKFC) R. Au Yeung, W. M. Chan, ]. So (HKPBC)
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Ladies National Championships 2008

e 5i _.-,g;’(-c Fours

5. Ma (KBGC) C. Leung, A. Antunes, L. Da Luz, E. Wong (HKFC)

Novice Pairs Aitkenbead Shield

I. Leung, M. Wan (FPLBA) C. Fung, A. Wan, O. Ho, M. Yu (STSA)

2-4-2 Pairs Under 25 \.,rl,l,?;:’f’('\\'

H. Cheung, S. Ng (HKPBC) Q. Yu (HKYDT)

Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Association Year Book 2008
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A new page of history in the Hong Kong Classic

History was in the making at the Hong Kong International Bowls Classic 2008, firstly for the inaugural Ladies’ Classic,
but also for the record-breaking achievement of the England men’s team, who became the first team to twice complete

a Singles and Pairs “double”.

The inaugural Ladies’ Classic marked the complete amalgamation of the Hong
Kong Lawn Bowls Association and the Hong Kong Ladies Lawn Bowls Asso-
ciation since the process was begun in 2002. This inaugural event celebrares
that all bowlers in Hong Kong, despite their gender, can equally enjoy all the
advantages and conveniences when they play the sport under a single manage-

ment and governing body.

This year the Classic welcomed men and lady players from 11 overseas coun-
tries and was played at the Kowloon Bowling Green Club and Craigengower

Cricket Club simultaneously from December 6-14.

In the Men’s Singles, defending champion Mark Walton from England and
previous winners David Peacock (Scotland) and Noel Kennedy (Hong Kong)
all got past the first hurdle without much problem. Some of the overseas play-
ers however did feel the pressure from local players in the first round, with
Tony Chiu (KBGC) beating Craig Maycock from Wales, Lee Ka Ho (HKLBA)
defeated Fairul Izwan Abd Muin (Malaysia), Benson Fung (CCC) won over
Melvin Tan (Singapore), and the two Thai representatives were also defeated by
Tony Cheung (GLBC) and Sunny Tsui (HKSAP) respectively.

Moving into the quarter-finals on the second day of the Singles event, Ken
Chan (HK) and Yu Hon Ming (AYFP) remained as the only two hopes for
Hong Kong. However both of them lost to their opponents at this stage. Mert
Issacman (USA) who ended Ken Chan’s challenge to the title, lost to Mark
Walton in the semi-finals and his compatriot Loren Dion also lost to Leif Selby

(Australia) at the same stage.

In the Final, Walton dominated the first set, as Selby took time to settle. Selby
came back in a keenly contested second set, but the Englishman was simply
unstoppable in the tiebreaker after Selby, needing four shots to stay in the game, tried in vain to drive the jack into the

ditch with his first delivery.

In the Ladies’ Singles, the local ladies showed the overseas opponents their high quality of bowling in the first round,
with Kelly Wong (CLBC) beating Sonia Bruce (Philippines), Linda Pek (LBTC) defeated Sharyn Renshaw (Australia),
Venus Ngai (KCC) won over Hannah Smith (Wales), Winnie Au (HKFC) beat Bernie O’Neill (Ireland) and Candy
Leung (CLBC) beating Thong Omen (Thailand).
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= the second day in the quarter finals, Elizabeth Cormack (HK), Celena Kwok (KCC) and Grace Chu (HK) were

“=reated by their overseas opponents and so ending the locals challenge for the title.

{zrzarer Letham from Scotland, who defeated Malaysia’s twice Commonwealth champion Siti Zalina Ahmad in the
~-=vious round, became the only UK player in the quarter-finals. She beat Elizabeth Cormack in this round and
“=reared New Zealand’s world champion Val Smith on her way to the final. In the final she faced Canada’s Shirley Ko,

=5 is an immigrant from Hong Kong. Letham took the first set comfortably at 9-5 and in the second set she trailed

<. with one end to play but won the last end with two shots and became the first winner of the Ladies’ Classic singles

e Pairs event took off at KBGC (ladies) and CCC (men’s) respectively on December 8. In the Men’s event, Group
* lzader Malaysia only lost one game to the HKLBA team in the group stage, and teams from HKLBA, Australia and
" ilippines also qualified for the knock-out stage. In group B, Scotland, England, KCC and New Zealand were also

'~ the quarter-finals, three Asian teams defeated their opponent and England, who beat Australia by 17:13, remained
=< he only western team in the semi-finals. Philippines and KCC defeated Scotland and HKLBA respectively to set up
2= 2ll-Asia semi-final.

~._C won the semi-finals comfortable, beating Philippines 21:8 and England’s Walton displayed a number of superb
~-wling skills to overcome the strong Malaysian team. In the final, Jimmy Chiu and Chadwick Chen from KCC tried
“heir best to upset their opponent but the England pair proved too strong. The England team jumped to an eight-shot
=2d and never really looked back. The game ended at 20:7 and England’s Walton became the first player to win the

_lassic Pairs twice.
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In the Ladies’ pairs, two local teams qualified for the knock-out stage
including the Police and Sea Birds. Other qualifiers were Philippines,
Australia, Wales, New Zealand, Malaysia and Scotland. In the quar-
ter-finals, Scotland won over group A leader Philippines, Malaysia beat
HKPBC 27:7, Wales beat New Zealand 27:8 and Sea Birds won over
Australia 21:10.

In the semi-finals, the Welsh team ended the run of Sea Birds' Queenie Lai and Dreamy Ng in an evenly-contested

match, whilst Malaysia ousted Scotland 19:14.

The final was quite a one-sided game as the Welsh team just could not match the drawing ability and the perfectly
weighted take-out shots delivered by the two Malaysian players. The fact that the Welsh team only won three ends and

the scoreline of 21:4 tells the story.

The expanded scale of the Hong Kong International Bowls Classic proved very successful and also opens up a new cra

in the history of lawn bowls in the world.

Claudius Lam

i
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Report on 7th Asian Lawn Bowls &
5th Asian Under-25 Singles Championships 2008

T :~nuzl event was held from 30 October to 7 November 2008 at the Bijiashan Park, Shenzhen, China. The
-~ == ton site was a public venue with two 6-rink greens. Our Hong Kong Team adults were all Squad B members,
— == men - S. K. Ng, L. Fernandes, C. S. Suen, T. Chiu, H. Wai and the women — C. Suen, A. Chau, M. Lai, D.
== 2nd V. Ngai. The under-25s were K. Chan. H. Poon, P. Chan and O. Yu. S. K. Ng, C. Suen, V. Ngai, H. Poon,

“=z2m 2nd O. Yu represented Hong Kong for their first time.
“=2m Manager was myself with Assistant Managers Sandy Sit for the women and Eric Chan for the under-25s.

"o were 10 participating countries namely, Brunei, China, Hong Kong, India, Japan, Korea, Malaysia, Philippines,

* ~z:pore and Thailand totalling 97 competitors.

“.- Association also provided 4 full-time umpires, (C. Leung, R. Shek, R. Yip and S. Chung.) and a large number of

_= other member to assist the Organizer.

T me results weres

2008 Results Players
MEN
~-ci=s  4thoutof 10 countries  Luis Fernandes

Pairs 3rd out of 10 countries  Luis Fernandes, C. S. Suen

"=nl=<  Sth out of 10 countries Tony Chiu, Henry Wai, S. K. Ng

3 Sth out of 10 countries  C. S. Suen, Tony Chiu, Henry Wai,
S. K. Ng

<=2l Sth out of 10 countries

WOMEN

socles 8th out of 10 countries  Angela Chau

2nd out of 10 countries  Angela Chau, Danna Chiu

T-oles 2nd out of 10 countries  Carmen Suen, Millicent Lai, Venus Ngai

Fours 4th out of 10 countries Carmen Suen, Millicent Lai, Venus Ngai,
Danna Chiu

merall  3rd out of 10 countries
Under 25
Singles  2nd out of 9 placings Ken Chan
singles Oth out of 9 placings Howard Poon

Singles  5thoout of 5 placings Pinky Chan

3rd out of 5 placings Olivia Yu

Dawood Karamdin

Tzam Manager
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Report on 3rd Asia Pacific Singles, Mixed Pairs &
Mixed Triples Indoor Bowls Championship 2008

This relatively new annual and currently minor international event was held from 8th to 13th August 2008 at the

Bayeumas Indoor Bowls Stadium in Klang, Malaysia.

Our Team comprised the winners of our 2008 Indoor Singles competition Luis Fernandes and Grace Chu, and Squad
A members Heron Lau, Ken Chan, Camilla Leung and Elizabeth Cormack.
Competing Nations were Australia, Canada, China, Fiji, Hong Kong, India, Korea, Malaysia, New Zealand, Philip-

pines and Singapore.

Results were:

Team Manager
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2008 _ o
Players Singles Mixed Pairs Mixed Triples Singl Pairs
L. Fernandes 13th -20ch out of  A: 9th-26th out of  A: 5th-8th our of NA
20 contestants 26 teams 16 teams
H. Lau 13th-20th outof  B: 5th-8th out of A: 5th-8th out of 2nd out of 6th out of
20 contestants 26 teams 16 teams 11 contestants 11 teams
K. Chan NA C: 9th-26th out of  B: 9th-16th out of NA
26 teams 16 teams
G. Chu 13th-20th out of A: 9th-26th out of B: 9th-16th out of 9th out of 6th out of
20 contestants 26 teams 16 teams 11 contestants 11 teams
C. Leung 3rd out of B: 5th-8th out of A: 5th-8th out of NA
20 contestants 26 teams 16 teams
E. Cormack NA C: 9th-26th outof ~ B: 9th-16th out of NA
26 teams 16 teams
Cliff Imeson




Report on World Cup Indoor Singles &

cp

% 272 Bowls annual event took place from 27 March — 2 April 2009

- 020z Bowls & Recreation Club in New South Wales, Australia.

=== = located on the south coast of Australia around 100 km south

=z The competition venue was a very large recreation complex

= 2= = rink indoor green and 2 natural and 2 artificial grass outdoor

"¢ Honz Rong Team comprised the runner-up winner of our local in-

<= cnzmpionship Stephen Chan [winner Danny Ho was not available],

=ner Queenie Lai with our Youth Development Team juniors Ken

=2~ 2nc Andrea Chan. For both Stephen and Andrea, they represented

2009 Kes .-‘_J."’I’,\' 08 Re:
szephen Chan 17th out of 22 contestants 12th out of 20 contestants (Luis Fernandes)
e Lai 13th out of 22 contestants 10th our of 20 contestants (Grace Chu)
nen Chan 9th out of 13 contestants 6th out of 11 contestants (Ken Chan)
Andrea Chan 9th out of 12 contestants 6th out of 9 contestants (Cherry Yung)
Rita Shek
AT
=2m Manager

= Nong for their first time.
- 26 participating countries - Australia, Brunei, Canada, China,
= 222, Ful Guernsey, Hong Kong, India, Ireland, Israel, Japan, Korea,
\alta, Netherlands, New Zealand, Norfolk Island, Papua New

=z Philippines, Scotland, Singapore, South Africa, Spain, Thailand

_nited States of America.

= =nal resules were:

Heng Kong Lawn Bowls Association Year Book 2008
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Report on The World Champion Of Champions 2008

This World Bowls annual competition was held on 29 August to 6
September 2008 at the Bestburn Park Bowling Complex in
Aberdeen, Scotland.

Participants were required to be that country’s current singles
champion. Camilla Leung represented Hong Kong, Unfortunately,
Noel Kennedy withdrew just 12 days prior to the event. 30 coun-
tries participated with 23 countries in the Women's section. They
were Australia, Botswana, Brazil, China, Cook Islands, Cyprus,
England, Hong Kong, Ireland, Israel, Japan, Jersey, Kenya, Malaysia,
Netherlands, Norfolk Island, Philippines, Portugal, Scotland, South
Africa, Spain, Swaziland and Wales.

Results were:

Player : Camilla Leung

2008 Result : 8th ourt of 23 contestants
2007 Results : No entry

Vincent Cheung

This annual invitational competition was held on 13-18 October
2008 at Southern California USA, at two venues, the Newport
Harbour Lawn Bowling Club and the Laguna Beach Lawn
Bowling Club. There were altogether 12 teams of world very

highly ranked international bowlers participating in this event.

James Keung and Chadwick Chen represented Hong Kong in

the event, James for his 2nd and Chadwick for his first time.

Results were:

2008 2007 i
Players Singles Pairs Singles Pairs
J. Keung 17th out of 7 out of 20 contestants
- 24 contestants | 9th out of . (K. Chan) " 9¢th out of
C. Chan 20th out of 12 contestants 18 out of 20 contestants 10 contestants
22 contestants (V. Cheung)

Vincent Cheung

30 | FEIRBERAE B EAFER



Youth Development

-mance of our Youth Team over the past year was satisfactory.

zzzuc - Boys team

=zzue - Girls team

— 1 3TUC - Bl_l_‘\'n ream

«=nnzzd Shield 2009

=owls 2009-World Invitation HK Tour

=zcue - Girls team

Cemperitions:

nz! Indoor Singles

R

= 2u Memorial Fours

ce Singles

Unger 25 Championship

Under 25 Championship

vice Pairs 2009

Achievement

Ranked 7th in Division 3
Ranked 4th in Division 4
Ranked 10th in Division 7
Ranked 11th in Division 3
Ranked 2nd in Division 7
Ranked 9th in Division 3

Winners / Remarks

Champion
Quarter Finalist
Lst Runner-up
Champion
Champion

Ist Runner-up

1st Runner-up

Champion

Ist Runner-up

2nd Runner-up
Champion

Ist Runner-up

2nd Runner-up
Semi-finalist

2nd Runner-up

irional Competition:

ng International Bowls Classic 2008

= Under 25 Singfts Champi(mship 2008

= Dzcific Indoor Championship 2008

Quarter-finalist in the Singles event

2nd Runner-up - Plate Competition

Silver medal

Quarter-finalist in the Mixed Triples

Ken Chan

Ken Chan

Desmond Hau, Jonathan Law

Ken Chan skipped by Noel Kennedy of KBGC
Ken Chan & K. H. Lee teamed up with
Jerry Ng & Jordi Lo of KBGC

K. H. Lee skipped by P. T. Lee of STSA
Howard Poon

Ken Chan

Desmond Hau

Jason Choi

Olivia Yu

Crystal Li

Aqua Kwan

Desmond Hau, Howard Poon

Musa Karamdin, James Ho, Andre Szeto,

Aaron Koo & James Tang

Ken Chan

Desmond Hau, Jason Choi, Michael Chan,
Alex Kwok & Kelvin Tse

Ken Chan

Ken Chan reamed up with G. Chu &

E. Cormack
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Youth Development

Youth Novice Competition

This competition was open to young bowlers aged under 25 and was
successfully held at the Ap Lei Chau Sports Centre on 1 & 8 March
2009. A total of 34 participants took part in the event, most of them
were players under our Young Athletes Scheme (YAS). They achieved
excellent results. The champion was So Ka De, Ist runner-up was Po
Ting Hei, 2nd runner-up was Chan Kwok Kic and 3rd runner-up was

Cheung Ho Tin (all winners were YAS members).

Young Athletes Scheme

Launched in April 2006, the Scheme continues with the subvention
from Leisure and Cultural Services Department. There are 3 centres
located in Causeway Bay Victoria Park, Shatin Siu Lek Yuen Road
and Tuen Mun Wu Shan bowling greens. There were a total of 23
and 30 participants for Phase 1 and Phase 2 respectively in 2008/
2009. After the completion of this scheme, 10 players were selected

to join our Youth Development Team.

Inter-schools Competition

With support from LCSD and Southern District Council this year
for the first time, the competition will be held at the Ap Lei Chau
Sports Centre on 17 May 2009. 16 schools with 50 primary and
secondary students will participate. Compared with 24 students from
3 schools in last year’s pilot competition, there is a significant increase.
Similar competition will be organised again in future to arouse primary

and secondary school students interest in lawn bowling.

Thanks to sponsors in 2008 :
We are very grateful to all the sponsors, Pokka Corporation (HK)
Limited, Mr. Super Wong of Suzuran Bed (HK) Ltd. and Mr. Jacky

Wong for their generosity.

Thanks to the coaches :

Eric Chan — Coordinator

Youth Development Team :
Arthur Yiu, Pat Fung, Chan Hoi Chuen, Ha Yiu Fai, Wanis Sze, Herbert Kwok

Youth Athletes Team :
Terrence Tam, Zoe Ho, Queenie Lai, Sze Ming Hui, Musa Karamdin

Warren Kwok

Vice President-Development
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Record of Champions

League Competition - Ist Division Winners (Men)

1941

a

1942-47

1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961

Police Recreation Club
Police Recreation Club
Police Recreation Club
Taikoo Recreation Club

Taikoo Recreation Club

No competition

Taikoo Recreation Club

Taikoo Recreation Club

Taikoo Recreation Club

Taikoo Recreation Club
Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Taikoo Recreation Club

Taikoo Recreation Club
Craigengower Cricketr Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Kowloon Dock Recreation Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricker Club
Kowloon Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Kowloon Cricker Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Craigengower Cricker Club

No competition

Club de Recreio

Craigengower Cricker Club
Indian Recreation Club

Indian Recreation Club

Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Kowloon Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricker Club
Club de Recreio

Indian Recreation Club
Kowloon Dock Recreation Club

Craigengower Cricker Club

1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

Club de Recreio

Indian Recreation Club
Craigengower Cricket Club

Club de Recreio

Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Club de Recreio

Indian Recreation Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricker Club

Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Indian Recreation Club

Indian Recreation Club

Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Craigengower Cricker Club

Club de Recreio

Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Kowloon Cricket Club

Kowloon Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Kowloon Cricket Club

Kowloon Cricker Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Kowloon Cricker Club

Kowloon Cricket Club

Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Kowloon Cricket Club

Hong Kong Football Club

Hong Kong Police Bowling Club
Kowloon Bowling Green Club "A”
Hong Kong Police Bowling Club “A”
Kowloon Cricket Club “A”

Hong Kong Police Bowling Club "A”
Kowloon Cricket Club "A”
Kowloon Cricker Club “A”

Hong Kong Police Bowling Club “A”
Kowloon Bowling Green Club “A”
Hong Kong Football Club “A”
Kowloon Cricker Club “A”

Kowloon Bowling Green Club “A”

Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Association Year Book 2008

33



Record of Champions

League Competition - 2nd Division Winners (Men)

1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942-47
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968

Kowloon Dock Recreation Club
Police Recreation Club
Kowloon Cricket Club
Kowloon Cricker Club

Club de Recreio

Taikoo Recreation Club

Civil Service Cricket Club
Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Craigengower Cricketa Club
Craigengower Cricker Club
Indian Recreation Club
Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Indian Recreation Club

Club de Recreio

Hong Kong Football Club
Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Kowloon Cricket Club

No competition

Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Kowloon Cricket Club

Club de Recreio

Kowloon Cricket Club

Club de Recreio “A”

Indian Recreation Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Kowloon Dock Recreation Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Filipino Club “B”

Hong Kong Football Club
United Services Recreation Club
Indian Recreation Club
Filipino Club “B”

Hong Kong Football Club
Club de Recreio
Craigengower Cricket Club
Filipino Club

Craigengower Cricker Club
Hong Kong Cricket Club
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1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
20006
2007
2008

Craigengower Cricker Club
Hong Kong Football Club
Kowloon Cricket Club “Red”
Unired Services Recreation Club
Indian Recreation Club “Gold”
Craigengower Cricket Club
Indian Recreation Club
Kowloon Cricket Club

Kowloon Cricket Club

United Services Recreation Club
Hong Kong Football Club
Kowloon Cricker Club “B”
Craigengower Cricket Club “B”
Kowloon Cricket Club *B”
Kowloon Bowling Green Club “C”
Hong Kong Football Club “A”
Indian Recreation Club “B”
Kowloon Cricker Club “B”
Police Officers Club

Kowloon Cricket Club “B”
Royal HK Police Bowling Club "A”

Hong Kong Electric Group Sports Club “A”

Club de Recreio “A”

China Light & Power “A”
Filipino Club "A”

Victoria Lawn Bowls Club “A”
Kowloon Cricket Club “B”

Hong Kong Cricket Club “A”
Indian Recreation Club “A”
Hong Kong Football Club “C”
Hong Kong Football Club “C”
Kowloon Cricket Club “B”
Filipino Club “B”

Unired Services Recreation Club "A”
Greende Lawn Bowls Club “A”
Club de Recreio “A”

Hong Kong Football Club “B”
Craigengower Cricker Club “A”
Shatin Sports Association “A”
CLP Power Lawn Bowls Club “A”



Record of Champions

League Competition - 3rd Division Winners (Men)

7 “ivil Service Cricker Club 1977 Chinese Lawn Bowls Club
Kowloon Cricker Club 1978 Club de Recreio
Club de Recreio 1979 Filipino Club “Black”
Prison Officers Club 1980 Kowloon Bowling Green Club
4 Rowloon Bowling Green Club 1981 Police Officers’ Club
=2 No competition 1982 Hong Kong Football Club “C”
= Prison Officers’ Club 1983 Filipino Club “B”
5 Indian Recreation Club 1984 Victoria Lawn Bowls Club “A”
S Indian Recreation Club 1985 Police Officers’ Club
52 Kowloon Cricket Club 1986 Club de Recreio “C”
53 Indian Recreation Club 1987 Chinese Lawn Bowls Club
= Indian Recreation Club 1988 Club de Recreio “B”
3 Rowloon Dock Recreation Club 1989 Victoria Lawn Bowls Club “A”
5 Eilipino Club 1990 Indian Recreation Club “B”
>7 Club de Recreio 1991 Club de Recreio “B”
58 Unired Services Recreation Club 1992 Royal HK Police Bowling Club “B”
3 Indian Recreation Club 1993 City Lawn Bowls Club "A”
Police Recreation Club 1994 Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Kowloon Bowling Green Club 1995 Royal HK Police Bowling Club “C”
2 Craigengower Cricket Club 1996 Hong Kong Football Club “C”
3 Indian Recreation Club 1997 Greende Lawn Bowls Club “A”
~ HK Police Sports Association 1998 United Services Recreation Club “A”
35 Chinese Lawn Bowls Club 1999 Filipino Club “B”
Kowloon Bowling Green Club 2000 Hong Kong Police Bowling Club “C”
T Craigengower Cricker Club 2001 China Light & Power "A”
28 Indian Recreation Club 2002 H.K. Electric Group Sports Club “A”
29 Craigengower Cricket Club 2003 Hong Kong Football Club “D”
70 Kowloon Cricket Club 2004 H.K. Electric Group Sports Club “A”
71 Indian Recreation Club 2005 Hong Kong Police Bowling Club “B”
72 Stanley Club 2006 CLP Power Lawn Bowls Club “A”
73 HK Police Sports Association “Blue” 2007 The Association of H.K. Yunnan Fellow
T4 United Services Recreation Club Provincials “"A”
73 Stanley Club 2008 Craigengower Cricket Club “B”
176 HK Police Sports Association
League Competition - 4th Division Winners (Vv
1983 Victoria Lawn Bowls Club "A” 1997 Hong Kong Football Club “D”
1984 Kowloon Cricket Club “D” 1998 Correctional Services Department “A”
1985 Chinese Lawn Bowls Club 1999 Greende Lawn Bowls Club “B”
1986 HK Electric Group Sports Club 2000 Victoria Lawn Bowls Club “B”
1987 Kowloon Cricket Club 2001 Wayfoong Sports Club "A”
1988 Police Officers Club “B” 2002 Club de Recreio “B”
1989 China Light & Power “B” 2003 Hong Kong Police Bowling Club “C”
1990 Royal HK Police Bowling Club “D” 2004 Tai Po Lawn Bowls Club "A”
1991 China Light & Power “B” 2005 Kowloon Cricket Club “C”
1992 Chinese Lawn Bowls Club “A” 2006 The Association of H.K. Yunnan
1993 Kowloon Bowling Green Club “D” Fellow Provincials “A”
1994 Craigengower Cricket Club “C” 2007 Planning Department Lawn Bowls Club "A”
1995 Hong Kong Football Club “C” 2008 Tuen Mun Sports Association “A”
1996 Greende Lawn Bowls Club "A”
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Record of Champions

League Competition - 5th Division Winners (Men)

1997 Greende Lawn Bowls Club “B”

1998 Shatin Sports Association “A”

1999 Hong Kong Jockey Club

2000 Lawn Bowls Training Centre Club

2001 Hong Kong Football Club “E”

2002 Hong Kong Youth Development Team “A”
2003 Lawn Bowls Training Centre Club "A”

2004 Greende Lawn Bowls Club “C”

2005 The Association of H.K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials “A”
2006 Planning Department Lawn Bowls Club “A”
2007 Island Lawn Bowls Club “A”

2008 Craigengower Cricket Club “D”

League Competition - 6th Division Winners (Ve

2007 Fire Services Lawn Bowls Club “A”
2008 Golden Bauhinia Lawn Bowls Club “A”

Champion Team - Ist Division Winners (Men)

1983 M. H. Kan, R. Tay, ]. Wong, G. A. Souza Jnr. (CCC)

1984 E. Conner, W. A. Rogers, M. McMahon, W. McMahon (USRC)
1985 G. Yam, H. Ardley, ]. MacNish, K. Wallis (KCC)

1986 M. Stewart, I. Ho, J. Melbourne, A. Arthur, C. S. Dang (KCC)
1987 L. Parker, G. Murphy, R. L. Brown, M. McMahon (USRC)

1988 M. Stewart, J. Melbourne, A. Arthur, C. S. Dang (KCC)

1989 G. Yam, 1. Ho, D. Ho, K. Wallis (KCC)

1990 C.T. Leung, K. S. Cheung, T. Chok, G. A. Souza Jnr. (CCC)
1991 M. Stewart, J. Melbourne, J. Armitage, K. Wallis (KCC)

1992 D. Morgan, C. Imeson, M. Stewart, K. Wallis (KCC)

1993 A. Poynton, S. Thorburn, A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy (KBGC)

1994 M. Wu, B. K. Koh, G. A. Souza Jnr., W. Lai (CCC "A”)

1995 G. Parker, A. Arthur, M. Stewart, K. Wallis (KCC “A”")

1996 W. McMahon, B Chan, P Foster, L. Mitchell, G. Knowles (HKFC “A™)
1997 N. To, R. Law, R. Lo, P. Sze (HKPBC "A”)

1998 K. K. Yeung, J. Cheng, R. Lo, S. Chan (HKPBC “A™)

1999 N. Kennedy, W. Ho, C. Nam, K. Pullen (KBGC “A”™)

2000 B. L. Cheung, A. Carstairs, A. Lo, T. Chiu (KBGC “A™)

2001 A. Carstairs, B. L. Cheung, T. Chiu, A. Robertson (KBGC “A”)
2002 J. Wong, J. Chiu, K. Lalchandani, P. Texier (KCC "A”)

2003 A. Poynton, A. Robertson, N. Kennedy, G. Knowles (KBGC “A”)
2004 George Leung, K. K. Yeung, Eric Yim, Paul Sze (HKPBC “A”)
2005 Noel Kennedy, Lee Ka Ho, Ken Chan, Gary Knowles (KBGC "A”)
2006 Danny Ho, Bernard Young, H. B. Chan, Wagner Chan (HKFC "A”)
2007 Lee Ka Ho, Warren Kwok, Jerry Ng, Ken Chan (KBGC"A™)

2008 Donald Wu, Danny Ho, Wagner Chan, Bernard Young (HKFC)
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Record of Champions

Champion Team - 2nd Division Winners (Men )

B. Cosgriff Jnr.. D. Jennings, R. Bailey, M. Lawson (HKFC “B”)

B. Porteous, H. Turner, ]. Viney, W. Chapman (HKFC *A”)

T. W Byrnes, W. McCormach, A. R. Gough, A. Maslowicz (KCC “C”)

. Dobbing, R. Hayes, W. Davison, E. Mottram (HKFC “B”)

R. Fernandes, G. Jack, P. Cummings, 1. Tyzzer, D. Blyth (POC "A”)

H. Ross, C. Cheng, K. Melbourne, S. Mansukhani, C. C. Chen (KCC “B”)
Rink of B Mak (CCC “B™)

D. Bernnan, D. Clunie, G. Roy, G. Hamert, ]. Fung (KCC “B”)

J. A. M. Rosa, ]. ]. Collaco, B. Wong, T. Rozario (CdeR "A”)

M. Chow, N. Wan, K. Wong, K. K. Tsang (FC)

P Mak, C. T. Leung, H. Hui, K. S. Cheung, L. Tsung (CCC “B”)

W S. Chan, S. K. Lam, P. Shiu, T. S. Wong (VLBC “A”)

J. Neilson, J. Lunn, M. Swift, B. Fotheringham (HKCC “A”)

C. W. Lam, C. M. Leung, W. M. Lo, C. M. Wong (CLBC "A")

A, A. Fernandes, K. K. Au, J. da Rosa, C. Lau (CdeR "A”)

C. Glover, N. Cuthertson, 1. Marriott, J. Law (HKPBC “B”)

P. Tsao, ]. Fung, T. Byrnes, C. C. Leung (KCC “B")

M. Stephens, J. Fung, T. Byrnes, E. Curlewis (KCC “B”)

Louis D. Y. Chan, Daniel S. H. Fong, K. L. Pong, T. S. Wong (VLBC "A”)
P Chow, I. C. Un, M. S. Chan, L. C. Tam (GLBC “A”)

P. Chow, M. S. Chan, K. Fung, I. C. Un, P. Chin (GLBC "A")

Tam Chung Ho, Cheung Kai Hoo, Yung Hing Chiu, Lai Gon Lap (CLBC "A”)
Tony Tong, C. T. Wong, K. H. Wong, Cyril Leung (HKFC “B”)

Stanley Ho, C. W. Leung, David Sze, C. Y. Wong (STSA “A”)

S. K. So, P T. Lee, C. H. Shek, George Lam (STSA "A”)

Cyril Leung, Johnny Tsang, Raymond Tso, Tony Tong (HKFC)

Champion Team - 3rd Division Winners (Men)

1986

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993

1994

1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

T. W. Mak, R, Liu, A, Tsoi, P. Fung (FC “B”)

T. Yiu, A. Ku, C. §. Mak, D. Cheung (VLBC "A”)

P Nesbitt, A. Philip, E Barnes, W. White, S. Kavanagh (POC)

J. Ha, E. Lai, K. K. Au, R. Tai (CdeR “C")

P K. Fung, A. Fong, Li Siu Po, K. Y. Ho (CLBC *A”)

A. A da Luz, B. Wong, J. Rosa, E. M. Rosario (CdeR “B”)

Rink of M. Wong (RHKP “C”)

D. S. Kohli, J. §. Wasan, D. Leung, A. B. Razack (IRC)

V. G. D. da Silva, C. M. B. Antunes, A. A. da Luz, Z. Siqueira (CdeR “B”)
K. Law, B. L. Freeman, S. Chung, J. Lam (CLP “B”)

P. Chow, A. Lam, P. K, Fung, Y. L. Ha (CLBC "A")

K. Kadir, S. K. Tsang, Y. L. Lee, A. Wu (HEGSC “A”)

T. Chan, C. Leung, T. S. Li, A. Pang (KBGC “B”)

R. Lo, P Chow, C. Lau, K. H. Chan (RHKPBC “C")

G. Santos, D. Fung, W. K. Tsang, J. L. Yung (EC “B")

G. Chan, S. Bugo, R. Lee, R. Tan (FC “B”)

S. K. Tsang, K. T. Cheung, H. L. Cheung, E Leung (HEGSC "A”)
M. Lau, M. Chow, K. Lo, C. M. Lam (FC “B")

A. Chan, P. Mak, J. Law, P S. Chow (CCC “B”)

K. H. Cheung, C. H. Ip, C. W. Lam, K. W. Wong (CLBC “A”)
C. K. Ho, C. H. Cheung, C. W. Chan, K. P. Lee (HEGSC “A”)
Y. E. Chiu, N. Chan, K. So, H. S. Chan, H. Y. Yeung (VLBC “B")
S. K. Ng, C. T. Wong, P. C. Leung, C. C. Ip (HEGSC "A”)

Rico Law, S. S. Sit, Galer To, Larry Ng (HKPBC “B”)

P. T. Lee, K. W. Kwan, Thomas Lee, Man Wing Shek (CLP “A™)
W. I> Leung, Daniel Chung, K. W. Man (CSD "A”)

Chen Shu Huai, Ricky Chan, Patrick Chu, John Fung (CCC)
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Champion Team - 4th Division Winners (Men)

Record of Champions

1983 D. Yu, K. Yu, J. Lau, P Cheung (VLBC “A”)
1984 Y. S. Yiu, K. W. Li, Y. C. Lam, P. Cheung, J. Pau (CCC “C”)
1985 R. Lo, J. Tatham, S. Timms, S. Chalmers (PSRC “B”)

1986 T. Yui, J. Lae, D. Yu, K. Yu (VLBC “B”)

1987 R. Hearder, M. Clarke, J. Taylor, R. Cochrane, D. Weeks (KCC “E”)
1988 W. R. White, P Ho, K. S. Cheung, K. S. Ng, K. E Ng, M. Wong (PSRC “B”)
1989 J. Chiu, G. Boardman, S. Lo, J. Lam (CLP)

1990 S. Y. Ho, K. W. Chui, C. K. Fung, K. W. Kwan (CLP)

1991 R. Minns, G. Fielden, B. Throssell, D. Newton (USRC “B”)
1992 1. C. Un, M. Cheng, Y. K. Ha, Y. E Ha (CLBC)
1993 M. Swift, M. Clarke, R. Hardy, R. Painter (HKCC “B”)

1994 R. Cheung, P. Souza, P. Tam, W. Shum (CCC “C”)
1995 R. Chin, P. Tang, O. Davis, R. Poon (HKFC “C”)

1996 Y. L. Ha, C. H. Chow, Y. K. Ha, C. C. Tsang (GLBC "A”)

1997 S. M. Hassan, D. Chung, E. Kwok, J. Mok, J. Tsang (CSD "A”)
1998 C. K. Ho, K. Y. Lam, C. W. Hang, N. K. Cheung (HEGSC “B”)
1999 Y. K. Lee, W. M. Lau, C. Y. Yeung, L. C. Lai (GLBC “B")

2000 H. Y. Yeung, C. H. Chiu, W. Ho, Leung Ha (VLBC “B”)

2001 Edmond C. K. Chan, T. E Chiu, K. W. Lee, Andrew Leung (WSC “A”)

2002 B. Wong, A. A. Da Luz, N. Noronha, D. Yau (CdeR “B")

2003 H. Lo, P Chow, V. Chan, S. Chan (HKPBC “C”)

2004 Eric Li, Patrick Lo, Anthony Hui, Terry Chiang (TPLBC “A™)

2005 Mak Chung Wai, Cheung Wai Hung, Ho Hok Lai, Ng Kwok Chi (GLBC “C")

2006 Yau Ka Kwong, Yu Hon Ming, Danny Wong, Choi Siu Ching (AYFP “A”)

2007 Lin Qin Fai, Terence Lee, Stephen Chan, Stephen Chen (LBTC “A”)

2008 Tang Nim Chee, Ken Wong, Chan Chow Wing, Johnny Tsang (HKSAP)

Champion Team - 5th Division Winners (Men)

1997 Y. P Chow, E W. Luk, B S. Shiu, C. T. Wong, P. Wong (GLBC “B")

1998 M. Lam, R. Tang, S. Ho, L. Chu, H. Y. Chan (STSA “A”)

1999 K. E Li, A. Wong, K. Au, E. Chan (WSC)

2000 H. S. Chan, P O. Man, Y. E Chiu, §. O. Chan (VLBC “C")
2001 Simon Adams, M. K. Chan, George Ma, C. K. Tam (HKFC “E")
2002 J. Ng, M. Karamdin, H. C. Poon, K. Yan (HKYDT "A”)

2003 K. M. Wu, B. Chow, . Li, T. H. Wong (LBTC “A”)

2004 Rex Fong, Clement Tsang, Cheng Park Chung, Leung Chun Wo (STSA “B”)

2005 Raymond Chan, Herman Tsang, Leo Lai, Wong Hing Hi (TMSA "A”)

2006 Rex Fong, Chan Kwok Tim, Ivan Pang, Ho Siu Kei (STSA “B”)

2007 Li Ming Sum, S. K. Chow, C. C. Mak, Wong Hing Hi (ILBC “A”)
2008 Cheung Sing Kiu, Pei Kee Cheong, Sin Ka Peng, Andrew Chu (VLBC)

Champion Team - 6th Division Winners (Men)

2007 K. K. Ho, W. C. Chan, C. Y. Leung, K. L. Yiu, C. K. See, P K. See (FSLBC “A”)
2008 Chan Chung Man, Billy Leung, Patrick Fung, Chu Dat Hon (GBLBC)

Bowler of the Year (Men)

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988

G. A Souza Jnr.
E. Chok

C.S. Dang

M. McMahon
G. A Souza Jnr.
N. Kennedy

J. Wong

1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
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I. Ho

G. A Souza Jnr.

G. A Souza Jnr.

M. Stewart & D. Ho
M. McMahon

W. McMahon

A, Carstairs

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

M. Stewart

]. Wong

A. Poynton

A. Carstairs
N. Kennedy
]. Chiu

A. Poynton

2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

J. Cheng

D. Ho

K. Chan

J. Chiu, K. K. Yeung
N. Kennedy

K. Chan



Record of Champions

Champion of Champions (Men)

D. ]. Hunr

' B. Gardner
W. Hong Sling
W Hong Sling
. Liddell

J. Liddell

1. Liddell

I. Liddell

_. C. Delgado

)

M om o

. C. Delgado
D. Tso

A, AL Fernandes

(. A Souza Jnr.

P. Chok

E. ]. Liddell
D. Tso

D. Tso

G. A Souza Jnr.

G. A Souza Jnr.

N. Kennedy

G. A Souza Jnr.

G. A Souza Jnr.

Runners up

0. Adem

R. E. da Silva
0. Adem

C. C. Delgado
G. A Souza

0. Adem

G. A Souza nr.

A. Olivier
C. S. Dang

J. Stewart

D. Tso

C. S. Dang
C.S. Dang
K. Bosley

M. McMahon

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
20006
2007
2008

Winners
N. Kennedy
M. McMahon
I. Ho

N. Kennedy
T. Rozario
N. Kennedy
M. McMahon
N. Kennedy
T. Tong

N. Kennedy
T. W. Mak
N. Kennedy
K. Kennedy
O. Adem

A. Carstairs
N. Kennedy
N. Kennedy
D. Ho

T. Lee

D. Ho

D. Ho

D. Ho

Knock—QOut Singles (Ven)

Runners up
G. A Souza Jnr.
G. A Souza Jnr.
M. McMahon
M. Stewart
W. McMahon
D. Ho

W. McMahon
M. Stewart
W. McMahon
M. Stewart
N.To

A. Poynton
O. Adem

L. D. Souza
J. Chiu

A. Poynton

J. Cheng

J. Chiu

E. Cheng

J. Chiu

K. Chan

E. Yim

Winners

M. Q. Wong
A. P Pereira

G. A. Souza

R. E. da Silva
O. Adem

C. C. Delgado
A, AL Fernandes

I. Sheedy

Tso Hung

G. A. Souza Jnr.
]. Sheedy

D. Tso

D. Tso

C. C. Delgado
G. A Souza Jnr.
C. S. Dang

G. A Souza Jnr.
G. S. Dang

G. A Souza Jnr.
A. A. Fernandes
N. Kennedy
M. McMahon
M. McMahon

JQFHF?IC’J‘J' I{;}

R. S. Gourlay

R. M. Hetherington

0. Adem
C. K. Sung

J. Younghusband

J. Sheedy

R. Gardner
C. Carrillo
O. Adem

A. R. Kitchell
D. Howe

R. C. Girard
L. Souza

C. Santos

G. Yam

C. C. Delgado
B. K. Koh

T. Blair

K. Wallis

C. S. Dang
C. S. Dang
P. Chok

N. Kennedy

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

Winners

M. McMahon
C. S. Dang
D. Ho

N. Kennedy
G. A. Souza Jnr.
N. Kennedy
M. McMahon
T. W. Mak
A. Carstairs
N. Kennedy
J. Cheng

A. Poynton

A. Carstairs
O. Adem

A. Carstairs
D. Ho

J. Cheng

T. Tong

K. Chan

J. Keung

R. Ho

Runners up
N. Kennedy
T. W. Mak
M. McMahon
M. McMahon
A. Olsen

M. Stewart
W. McMahon
M. Stewart

K. Wallis

T. Rozario
H. Thornton
J. Cheng

T. Tong

A. Poynton
D. Tso

A. Poynton
C. C. Chen
D. Ha

J. Wat

C. S. Suen

J. Law

Deleted from Competition Calendar

Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Association Year Book 2008
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Record of Champions

National Singles (Men)

1909
1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915-19
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942-46
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
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Winner

S. Bell

D. Gourlay
G. R. Edwards
W. Russell

O. Russell

W. Russell & G. Miller-unplayed final

No comperition
J. Maclachlan
J. Clark

R. Wallace

U. M. Omar
G. Green

E Gullen

A. Gourlay

R. Laysley

J. Ferguson
R.E da Luz

A. M. Holland
U. M. Omar

L. A. Gutierrez
A. Hyde-Lay
A. W. Grimmire
R. Duncan

A. E. Coates

U. M. Omar

B. W. Bradbury
U. M. Omar
M. N. Rakusen
A. M. Holland
No competition
J. S. Landolt

J. A. da Luz

U. M. Omar
C. C. Pereira
W. Hong Sling
W. C. Simpson
M. B. Hassan
A. H. Seemin
E. J. Liddell

C. A. Coclho
R. E da Luz

F. R. Kermani
G. A. Souza

E. R. Kermani
D. C. Symons
N. A. Beltrao
E. M. Remedios

R I

Runner up
G. H. Haxton
W. Pirt

J. McDonald
W. Pitt

S. Dorrington

D. Muir

G. R. Edwards
W. G. Gerrard
W. Russell

D. Gow

W. Wotherspoon
U. M. Omar
J. C. Brown

A. Clark

J. Ferguson

R. F da Luz

J. Laing

H. Nish

R. F da Luz
D. Rumjahn
B. W. Bradbury
L. A. Gutierrez
S. Randle

J. A. da Luz

A. R. Dallah
M. R. Abbas
D. M. Khan

M. N. Rakusen
K. M. Omar
M. B. Hassan
W. J. Howard
U. M. Omar
R. B. Robertson
G. C. Norman
G. C. Norman
M. B. Hassan
J.A.daLuz

U. A. Rumjahn
C. H. Gough
M. B. Hassan
W. Chambers
A. E. Skeoch
W, Williamson
C. C. Delgado

1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

Winner

W. Hong Sling
A. P Pereira

A. W. Lapsley
W. Hong Sling
0. Adem

C. C. Delgado
N. Hart-Baker
E. ]. Liddell

O. Adem

C. C. Delgado
M. B. Hassan Jnr.
A. A. Lopes

G. Yam

G. Yam

P. Chok

G. A. Souza Jnr.
G. Dang

D. Tso

G. A. Souza Jnr.
E. Chok

C. S. Dang

M. McMahon
G. A. Souza Jnr.
N. Kennedy

G. A. Souza Jnr.
I. Ho

G. A. Souza Jnr.
T. Rozario

G. A. Souza Jnr.
K. G. Wallis

W. McMahon
T. Abraham

A. Carstairs

J. Wong

N. Kennedy

A. Fernandes

T. Tong
ToChiu

A. Poynton

N. Kennedy

A. Poynton

J. Cheng

J. Chiu

N. Kennedy

J. Keung

Runner up

G. A. Souza

F. Kermani

K. Ball

A. A. Lopes

C. C. Delgado
M. C. Valoma
F. W. Hollands
A. P Pereira

Y. Y. Chung
G. A. Souza

A. R. Kitchell
R. C. Girard

G. A. Souza Jnr.
K. Bosley

G. A. Souza Jnr.
C. S. Dang

T. Rozario

R. Au

D. Ho

M. B. Hassan Jnr.
E. Chok

N. Kennedy

R. Au

W. McMahon
N. Kennedy
M. Stewart

N. Kennedy

A. A. Fernandes
D. Ho

G. A. Souza Jnr.
M. Stewart

T. W. Mak

T. W. Mak

N. Kennedy

A. Carstairs

J. Cheng

0. Adem

H. Thornton
A. Cheng

A. Poynton

D. Ho

R. Chok

R. Ho

T. Kwong

A. Chan



Record of Champions

National Indoor Singles (Ven)

Winners

1995 T. Tong
1996 T. Tong
1997 N. Kennedy
1998 J. Wong
1999 A. Poynton
2000 D. Ho

2001 N. Kennedy
2002 PiLai

2003 N. Kennedy
2004 N. Kennedy
2005 D. Ho
2006 H. Lau
2007 L. Fernandes
2008 D. Ho

Runners up
D. Ho

W. McMahon
L. Parker
D. Tso

T. Tong

N. Kennedy
D. Ho

K. Fung

R. Chok

T. Lee

S. Lai

D. Ho

J. Chiu

S. Chan

National Pairs (Men)

W riners

E J. Jones & A. W. Grimmitt

M. Medina & J. Kavanagh

R. Duncan & S. Randle

M. Omar & U. M. Omar

C. M. Silva & E X. Soares

E V. V. Ribeiro & H. A. Alves
H. A. Alves & E V. V. Ribeiro

S. R. Solina & K. M. Omar

No competition

A, M. Omar & U. M. Omar

W, Hong Sling & A. M. Omar
K. M. Rumjahn & S. M. Rumjahn
E. Lee & W. C. Ogley
J.A.daLuz & R. E da Luz

A. P Pereira & J. A. da Luz

F. Lee & J. S. Landolt

A. L. G. Eastman & W. C. Simpson
J.A. daLuz & R. F da Luz

A. H. Seemin & L. Ali

E. G. Barros & F. Lee

E. G. Barros 8 F Lee

C. C. Pereira & A. P. Pereira

A. M. Alves & A. A. Lopes

E Lee & E. G. Barros

F. R. Kermani & D. J. Hunt

F R. Kermani & E. J. Liddell

W. Chambers & A. E. Elliott

C. M. Santos & R. E. da Silva

S. Ramchand & A. W. Lapsley

P. B. Gardner & E. M. Remedios
E. M. Remedios & P. B. Gardner
Tso Hung & C. A. Coclho

L. Nurtr & D. Weeks

B. Manchester & R. Bone

C. C. Delgado & A. A. Lopes

Runners up

W. K. Way & A. S. Gomes

L. A. R. Duncan & R. Duncan

J. E. Noronha & E X. M. da Silva
J.A.daLuz & R. E. da Luz

J. S. Howell & R. G. Graig

T. E. Robson & H. Nish

A. M. Omar & U. M. Omar

A. M., Omar & U. M. Omar

A. F. Noronha & J. E. Noronda
C. Roza Pereira & E V. V. Ribeiro
J. Bradley & J. Landolt

A. M. Alves & A. M. Souza

G. Perkins & W. D. J. Cameron
K. Bodies & G. C. Norman
J.A. daLuz & R. E da Luz

A. R. A. Rahman & U. A. Rumjahn
A. H. Seemin & C. C. Ma

S. Yusuf & A. R. Kitchell

G. A. Gurerres & J. E. Noronha
P H. Shaw & E O. Madar

E D. Angus & W. Williamson
W. Chambers & A. E. Elliott

A. Mullen & W. B. Brown

P Manson & F. W. Hollands
A. D. Duffy & W. Williamson
P. Gardiner & E. M. Remedios
C. C. Delgado & A. A. Lopes
C. M. Santos & R. E. da Silva

E A. Santos & T. M. Castiho
T. Sanders & K. Ball

N. Hart-Baker & E. J. Liddell
T. Taylor & E. M. Remedios

A. P Pereira & R. E. da Silva

A. McGurk & J. Coteell
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Record of Champions

1973 G. A. Souza Jnr. & G. A. Souza G. Collopy & B. Higginbottom
1974 C. M. Santos & R. E. da Silva G. A. Souza |nr. & G. A. Souza
1975 C. C. Delgado & A. A. Lopes C. M. Souza Jnr. & G. A. Souza
1976 P. Hogg & B. Douglass A. Oliver & P. Mak

1977 A. M. Alves & G. A. Souza Jnr. ]. Allen & A.Dibble

1978 A. R. Kitchell & O. K. Dallah C. C. Delgado & A. A. Lopes
1979 M. FE. Koo & M. H. Kan Tso Hung & D. Tso

1980 J. Armitage & P. O'Dea (L. D'Souza) H. Hussain & E Santos

1981 P. Smith & E. M. Remedios G. A. Souza & R. Tay

1982 W. McMahon & D. Overman M. H. Kan & G. A. Souza ]nr.
1983 E. Chok & P. Chok C. Carillo & R. Au

1984 G. Chan & R. Au D. Overman & W. McMahon
1985 J. Armitage & K. Wallis L. Parker & L. Mitchell

1986 N. Kennedy & D. Ho E. Golder & R. Pickford

1987 T. Chok & P. Chok Tso Hung & O. Adem

1988 L. Mitchell & T. Blair Chan Hoi & O. Adem

1989 I. Ho & M. McMahon L. Parker & R. L. Brown

1990 M. Stewart & K. Wallis J. Tam & D. Tso

1991 E. Chan & J. Wong E. Chok & T. Chok

1992 M. Stewarr & K. Wallis N. Tso & D. Tso

1993 M. McMahon & W. McMahon A. A. Da Luz & B. Wong
1994 M. Chow & R. Au K. T. Wong & T. W. Mak
1995 W. Lai & D. Ho N. Tso & T. Chok

1996 M. Stewart & K. Wallis R. Cheung & O. Adem

1997 W. Lai & ]. Wong H. Thornton & A. Poynton
1998 ]. Melbourne & K. Wallis H. Thornton & A. Poynton
1999 A. Carstairs & N. Kennedy J. Chiu & P. Chan

2000 A. Carstairs & N. Kennedy D. Ho & J. Wong

2001 A. Carstairs & N. Kennedy J. Chiu & P. Chan

2002 A. Poynton & N. Kennedy (H. Lau) C. S. Suen & C. M. Chan
2003 A. Poynton & N. Kennedy P Lai & J. Keung

2004 R. Chok & J. Wong 1. Chiu & D. Ho

2005 H. Wai, C. S. Suen S. K. Ng, J. Keung

2006 B. Mehta, K. K. Yeung S. Chan, T. Lee

2007 K. Chan, N. Kennedy R. Chok, H. Lau

2008 K. L. Cheung, K. Ng J. Law, D. Hau

National Triples (Mer)

Winners Runners up
1947 A. M. Omar, K. M, Omar, U. M. Omar R. P, Philips, R. Morrison, |. McKelvie
1948 No comperition
1949 A. L. G. Eastman, W. C. Simpson, J. McKelvie K. M. Omar, A. M. Omar, U. M. Omar
1950 J. Tindall, E Greenwood, L. Sykes F. Lee, W. C. Ogley, W. Hong Sling
1951 K. M. Omar, A. M. Omar, U. M. Omar R. Basa, C. R. Rosselet, J. S. Landolt
1952 W. H. College, E. Howarth, W. H. Cowie A. A. G. Silva, A. A. Remedios, C. Danenberg
1953 J. Chubb, T. E. Baker, W. Hong Sling A. F. Noronha, H. J. Noronha, ]. E. Noronha
1954 J. Cubb, T. E. Baker, W. Hong Sling J. A. da Luz, J. E. V. Ribeiro, R. E da Luz
1955 G. Hong Choy, E O. Madar, S. Leonard C. K. Sung, A. H. Seemin, C. C. Ma
1956 ]J. C. Fonseca, A. P. Pereira, C. C. Pereira C. P Basto, C. A. Noronha, C. E. Roza Pereira
1957 E. G. Barros, E. W. Hollands, C. R. Rosselet H. Black, P. Gardner, K. W. Forrow

42 | Fik bR G TR/FER



Record of Champions

D. C. Svmons, ]J. Chubb, T. E. Baker
4 G. Skeoch. A. Lapsley. A E. Eilliott

= & Lapsley, AL G. Skeoch, W. M. Davidson
4. W Lapsley, A. G. Skeoch, A. E. Elliott

2. Omar. L. Kirtchell, A, M. Omar

4. el Arculli, O. Adem, O. K. Dallah
= A Souza Jnr., P Hughes, E. ]. Liddell

3,

5. Van Echren, E Philips, J. Rigby

% M\ Baprista, R. E Pedruce, E. M. Rozario

~ A\ Sanros, J. Lai, E. M. Remedios
Wallwork, E Kavanagh, J. Thorpe

% H. Seemin, P Mak, G. A. Souza Jnr.

Tso Hung, W. Ogley, C. A. Coelho

i. Tso. D. Tso, O. Adem

- McTavish, A. Fisher, R. C. Girard
P Souza. A, Alves, G. A. Souza

=, A. Souza, A. Dibble, A. M. Alves
£ Kermani, A. Alves, G. A Souza
M.H. Kan, O. Adem, R. Tay

R AL Yuen, D. Tso, G. A. Souza Jnr.

E Carvalho, C. Antunes, E. M. Rozario

D Chok, E. Chok, G. A. Souza Jnr.
I Choek. E. Chok, G. A. Souza Jnr.
L. Parker. G. Young, D. Overman
>. Lau, J. Wong, G. A. Souza Jnr.
5. Lau. J. Wong, G. A. Souza Jnr.
I Mak, C. C. Chen, D. Tso
sheung Mak, N. Tso, ]. Wong
sheung Mak, N. Tso, ]. Wong

4. AL de Luz, B. Wong, T. Rozario
1. Tso, G. Chan, W. Ho

P Tsao. D. Ho, I. Ho

A Lo, D. Karamdin, W. Ho

D. Tau, M. Wu, G. Souza

M. Stewart, K. Wallis, D. Ho

M. Stewart, K. Wallis, D. Ho

S. Lau. A. Fan, J. Wong

P Chan. D. Tso, W. McMahon

A. Poynron, A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy
R. Au. G. Ma, E Cheng

K. K. Yeung, N. To, J. Cheng

L. Fernandes, K. K. Au, A. Fernandes
J. Keung, J. Chiu, J. Cheng

K. Chan, ]. Ng, N. Kennedy

I. Wong, T. Chok, S. Lau

I. Chiu, C. Chen, K. K. Yeung

K. Chan, ]. Ng, N. Kennedy

K. Chan, J. Ng, N. Kennedy

[. Santos. A. B. Marques, E. M. Remedios

C. E Rozario, A. Remedios Jnr., A. Remedios
W. C. Young, E Lee, C. C. Ma

M. A. Baptista, M. Q. Wong, C. C. Ma

L. A. Rosairo, M. A. Baptista, C. C. Ma

V. A. Sequeira, A. M. Baptista, A.A. Gurerres
G. H. Clayton, W. H. Bolton, C. M. McLennan
E Angus, A. Dufty, W. Williamson

W. Bolton, W. McColl, C. M. McLennan
A. Amott, T. Sanders, K. Ball

A. R. V. Ribeiro, E D. Franco, T. M. Castiho
B. Douglas, G. Clayton, W. Bolton

J. R. Howell, G. R. Day, N. Hart-Baker
H. Hussain, W. Ogley, D. Malig

A. A. da Silva, A. P. Pereira, R. E. da Silva
Y. Alladin, A. Fernandes, A. B. Marques
C. M. Santos, A, A. da Silva, R. E. da Silva
S. Y. Mong, A. A. Lopes, C. C. Delgado
S. Y. Mong, A. Lopes, C. C. Delgado

A. Gonazles, C. Carillo, T. Castilho

A. K. Razack, T. H. Choy, A. ]. Hussain
C. M. Santos, W. Ogley, O. Adem

P Chok, E. Chok, G. A. Souza |nr.

C. Santos, A. Silva, R. Siva

K. A. Yuen, D. Tso, G. A. Souza Jnr.

R. Lakoon, K. Tonissen, W. Cosgriff

P. Cheung, L. D'Souza, A. Fernandes

W. Rogers, M. McMahon, W. McMahon
I. Ho, K. Wallis, C. S. Dang

R. Dewhurst, K. Bosley, C. Brindle

S. Kadir, S. M. Hassan, B. M. Hassan

C. Champman, C. Brindle, E. Mottram
M. Stewart, D. Ho, C. §. Dang

E. Chok, T. Chok, G. A. Souza Jnr.

R. L. Brown, G. Young, R. Bailey

Sheung Mak, E. Chan, ]. Wong

K. T. Wong, T. W. Mak, K. K. Tsang

M. Stewart, K. Wallis, D. Ho

P. Choi, W. S. Chan, T. S. Wong

H. G. Noronha, S. M. Hassan, B. M. Hassan
K. T. Fung, O. Adem, D. Tso

B. L. Cheung, T. Chan, A. Pang

S. Luk, M. Hui, T. W. Mak

J. S. Dhillon, J. S. Wasan, A. S. Grewal

P. Lai, J. Keung, T. Tong

K. K. Yeung, N. To, ]. Cheng

P Bui, C. S. Suen, C. M. Chan

D. Ha, D. Karamdin, G. Hamet

P T. Lee, H. Lau, G. Knowles

C. W. Leung, K. So, W. H. Chau

P. Lai, J. Keung, D. Ho

J. Cheng, S. Lai, B. Leung
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Record of Champions

National Fours (Men)

1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942-46
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963

1964

1965

1966

1967

1968
1969

1970

1971

1972

1973

1974

1975

1976
1977

1978
1979
1980

44 | Frits i pERALE

Winners
P T. Farrell, R. Duncan, J. C. Brown, A. W. Holland
J. S. Landolt, A. S. Gomes, W. V. Field, R. E da Luz
J. R. Soares, ]. W. Leonard, L. C. R. Souza, C. S. Rosselet
A. F. Noronha, C. A. Lopes, ]. E. Noronha, C. G. Silva
E A. Machado, C. M. Silva, J. Ribeiro, E X. M. Silva
R. Basa, A. E. Coates, |. S. Landolt, C. S. Rosselet
L. Sykes, W. McNeill, R. Duncan, A. J. Hall
No competition
H. E Shields, C. Dowman, S. Randle, A. J. Hall
1. M. Omar, K. M. Omar, A. M, Omar, U. M. Omar
A. P. Pereira, ]. H. Xavier, ]. C. Remedios, C. C. Pereira
E. Greenwood, A. L. G. Eastman, W. C. Simpson, L. Sykes
I. M. Omar, K. M. Omar, A. M. Omar, U. M. Omar
A. R. A. Rahman, K. M. Rumjahn,M. B. Hassan, U. A. Rumjahn
S. Talford, A. M. Banks, A. Campbell, (sub. R, Gourlay), A. G. Coles
P R. Ragi, E O. Madar, . R. Kermani, M. J. Divecha
L. M. S. Silva, G. Santos, R. Tay, . K. Lau
A. H. Seemin, A. R. Rahman, M. B. Hassan, O. R. Sadick
R. C. Sales, S. A. Collaco, A. P. Pereira, C. C. Pereira
J. M. Gurierrez, H. A. Ozorio, S. E. Souza, C. E. Passos
P Manson, A. M. L. Soares, A. E. Coates, G. A. Souza
E Lee, C. K. Sung, P K. Lau, J. S. Landolt
R. L. Laurel, A. M. Omar, E R Kermani, G. A. Souza
A. Seemin, J. S. A. Curreem, M. B. Hassan, S. Bucks

A. A. Crestejo, P B. Gardner, E. M. Remedios, F. R. Kermani

M. A. Baptista, A. M. L. Soares, A. M. Alves,
G. A. Souza
0. Adem, S. Yusuf, O. K. Dallah, A. R. Kitchell

C. M. Santos, R. E. Heng, A. A. da Silva,
A. P. Pereira
N. Hart-Baker, P Wood, K. Ball, T. Sanders

R. R. Girard, E. J. Liddell, R. C. Girard, J. Sheedy
Tso Hung, J. Lai, C. A. Coelho, M. Q. Wong

G. A. Souza Jnr., P R. Ragi, A. M. Alves,
G. A. Souza
R. Bucks, T. Choy, S. Bucks, E. M. Remedios

D. Davenport, E. M. Rozario, C. S. Dang,

P K. Yip

C. M. Santos, A. A. da Silva, C. A. Figueiredo,
R. E. da Silva

G. Collopy, Y. Y. Chung, R. Russell,

E W. Hollands

R. Williamson, S. Bucks, A. B. Marques,

E. M. Remedios

P Smith, L. Hewa, G. Howlett, C. S. Dang
M. Morris, B. Kelly, H. Bennett, H. Ridsdale

R. Dewhurst, D. Howe, G. Birtles, K. ]. Bosley
M. E Kee, C. Carillo, R. Tay, G.A. Souza Jnr.
L. Elves (K. Bosley), D. Howe, B. Edwards,

J. McAffrey

=t 2T

M. Y. Adal, O. Adam, S. Yusuf, A. R. Kitchell

N. T. Delgado, R. G. Laurel, L. S. da Silva,
T. M. Castiho
C. C. Ma., A. M. Alves, W. Davidson, G. A. Souza

C. M. Santos, R. E. Heng, A. A. da Silva,

A. B Pereira

L. Silva, W. Hong Sling, A. C. Chan, K. T. Ng
J. Howell, E. R, Philips, H. Van Echten,

H. Ridsdale

L. Shum, D. Daveport, W. Dowie, L. Wong

I. Kitchell, I. B. Kitchell, A. B. Kitchell,

A. R. Kirchell

R. Bucks, C. Carillo, S. Bucks,

E. M. Remedios

J. Singh, A. Karamdin, A. H. Kadir, A. Ulla

A. Oliveier, A. M. Alves, G. A. Souza Jnr.,
G. A. Souza
Y. Alladin, L. Silva, R. Gardner, R. Tay

A. S. Thorburn, G. Birtles, J. McCaffrey, E. Liddell
M. F Koo, A. Alves, M. B. Hassan Jnr.,

G. A. Souza Jnr.

S. Chan, S. Kadir, B. Abbas, M. Wahab

P. O’Donnell, E D’Souza, J. Armitage, P. O'Dea
U. T. Yu, S. Bucks, M. B. Hassan,

E. Remedios



Record of Champions

National Fours (Men)

Rozario, G. Roazrio, G. L. Souza, R. da Silva
7 5 Hui [L Collaco, M. Randall, C. Coelho
. Swift, L. Hewa, D. Davenport
= vam. [. Ho, S. Y. Mong, C. §. Dang
zssan. 5. Kador, S. Hassan, B. M. Hassan

“neung. S, Lau, J. Wong,G. A. Souza Jnr.

“neung. S, Lau, J. Wong,G. A. Souza Jnr.
neung: 5. Lauw, J. \Xf’ong,G. A. Souza Jnr.

2. T. Wong, T. W. Mak, R. Chin, R. Au
_neung. T. Chok, D. Tso, G. A. Souza Jnr.
“heung. T. Chok, D. Tso, G. A. Souza Jnr.

L Hassan, S, Kadir, S. Hassan, B. M. Hassan

L Hassan, S, Kadir, S. Hassan, B. M. Hassan
VcManus, T Rozario, J. Burt, W. McMahon

% Dovnron, H. Thornton, A. Carstairs,

N. Kennedy

= Chan. R, Chin, T. Tong, W. McMahon
¢ Chan. R. Chin, T. Tong, W. McMahon

I Fong. K. T. Fung, V. Cheung, J. Wong

D). Leung. P. Ng, S. Cheung, Y. K. Ha

% Povnron, H. Thornton, A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy

E. Curlewis. C. Imeson, J. Chiu, L. D’Souza

~. C.Ip. C. H. Cheung, S. K. Ng, K. Kadir
v 5. Leung, P Lai, ]. Keung, D. Ho

_. I’ So. R. Ho, M. Chow, C. Y. Yu

N. Kennedy, K. Chan, ]. Ng, K. H. Lee

8 Leung. T. Chiu, H. Lau, J. Cheng

©. 5. Leung, K. H. Wong, C. T. Wong, S. K. Ng
& H. Lee. K. Chan, ]J. Ng, J. Lo

Runners up

P. Grimmet, L. Jardine, S. Chan, J. McClelland
M. Wu, K. A. Yuen, M. B. Hassan Jnr., D. Tso
R. Carpenter, H. Roass, A. Arthur, S. Ramchand
S. Lau, E M. Chan, P. Mak, ]. Wong

R. Dewhurst, C. Brindle, N, Kennedy, D. Ho
R. Gartan, A. McDonald, P. Chan, A. Cawley
T. W. Mak, S. L. Chan, T. Tong, R. Au

M. Stewart, ]. Melbourne, A Arthur, C. S. Dang
T. Byrnes, G. Yam, D. Ho, K. Wallis

T. W. Mak, S. L. Chan, T. Tong, R. Au

D. Morgan, A. Arthur, M. Stewarr, K. Wallis

J. Chiu, G. Yam, P. Chan, C. §. Dang

E. Chok, D. Yau, T. Chok, G. A. Souza

A. Poynton, H. Thornton, A. Carstairs,

N. Kennedy

A. De Luz, T. Abraham, B. Wong, T. Roazrio

C. W. Pun, A. Chu, K. W. Kwan, P T. Lee

H. Thornton, A. Poynton, A. Carstairs,

N. Kennedy

A. Poynton, H. Thornton, A. Carstairs Jr.,

N. Kennedy

K. K. Yeung, N. To, J. Cheng, J. Chiu

C. Lau, A. Ruxton, L. Fernandes, J. Keung, P Lai
C. T. Leung, K. T. Fung, M. Wu, D. Tso

G. Knowles, J. Lo, H. Lau, A. Poynton

M. Yeung, G. Kohli, . S. Dhillon, A. P. §. Grewal
S. Bugo, M. Antunes, N. Noronha, A. Fernades
B. Leung, T. Chiu, D. Karamdin, ]. Cheng

K. K. Yeung, D. Karamdin, J. Chiu, C. Chen

C. Y. Wong, C. H. Chek, C. W. Leung, S. Ho
D. Ho, ]. Chiu, K. K. Yeung, T. Kwong

Under 25 Singles (Ven)

I. Chok 1983

M. McMahon

1984 M. McMahon
i 1985 K. Melbourne
1986 K. Melbourne
1987  C. Chen
1988 A, Lam
1989  C. Chen
2 1990 L. Cheung

1991 R. Chok 2002  R. Chok
1992  R. Chok 2003 K. Chan
1993  G. Parker 2004  ].Ng
1994  G. Parker 2005 K. Chan
1997 M. Karamdin 2006 K. H. Lee
1998 . Wong 2007 K. Chan
1999 M. Karamdin 2008 K. Chan
2001 K. Chan
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Record of Champions

League Competition - 1st Division Winners (Ladies)

2001 Kowloon Cricker Club “A” 2005 Hong Kong Football Club “A”
2002 Kowloon Cricket Club “A” 2006 Filipino Club "A”
2003 Hong Kong Football Club “A” 2007 Hong Kong Football Club “A”
2004 Club de Recreio “A” 2008 Hong Kong Football Club “A”
League Competition - 2nd Division Winners (Ladies)
2001 Hong Kong Football Club “A” 2005 Hong Kong Football Club “B”
2002 Lawn Bowls Training Centre Club "A” 2006 The Association of H. K. Yunnan Fellow
2003 Filipino Club “A” Provincials “A”
2004 Lawn Bowls Training Centre 2007 Sharin Sports Association “A”
Lawn Bowls Club "A” 2008 Hong Kong Football Club “B”
League Competition - 3rd Division Winners (Ladies)
2001 Lawn Bowls Training Centre Club “A” 2006 Greende Lawn Bowls Club “B”
2002 Victoria Lawn Bowls Club “B” 2007 The Association of H. K. Yunnan Fellow
2003 Kowloon Bowling Green Club “C” Provincials “B”
2004 Shatin Sports Association “A” 2008 City Lawn Bowls Club “B”
2005 The Association of H. K. Yunnan Fellow
Provincials “"A”
League Competition - 4th Division Winners (Ladies)
2001 e 2005 Greende Lawn Bowls Club “B”
2002 Vicroria Lawn Bowls Club “C” 20006 The Association of H. K. Yunnan Fellow
2003 Shatin Sports Association “A” Provincials “B”
2004 The Associarion of H. K. Yunnan 2007 Kowloon Cricker Club “C”
Fellow Provincials “A” 2008 Shatin Sports Association “B”
League Competition - 5th Division Winners (Ladies)
2001 - 2005 Flying Phoenix Lawn Bowls Association “B”
2002 e 2006 Hong Kong Youth Development Team “A”
2003 The Association of H. K. Yunnan 2007 Hong Kong Football Club “E”
Fellow Provincials “A” 2008 Filipino Club “D”
2004 The Association of H. K. Yunnan
Fellow Provincials “B”
League Competition - 6th Division Winners (Ladies)
2007 Flying Phoenix Lawn Bowls Association “B”
2008 Shatin Sports Association “C”
League Competition - 7th Division Winners (Ladies)
2007 The Association of H. K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials “D”
2008 Craigengower Cricket Club “C”
Bowler of the Year (Ladies)
2001 S. Chung 2004 E. Li 2007 C. Leung
2002 D. Chiu 2005 C. Leung 2008 C. Leung
2003 G. Chu 2006 Q. Lai
Champion of Champions (Ladies)
Winners Runners up Winners Runners up
2001 S. Chung D. Chiu 2005 P. Ma R. Shek
2002 E. Wong A. Chau 2006 P. Ma W. Sze
2003 D. Chiu Q. Lai 2007 C. Leung A. Chan
2004 P. Ma E.Li 2008 A. Chan T. Tham
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Record of Champions

Knock-Out Singles (Ladies)

Runners up
C. Leung
H. Ha

S. Lau

E. Li

Winners

2005 H. Lai
2006 C. Kwok
2007 A. Chau

2008

National Singles (Ladies)

Runners up
C. Leung
M. Yeung
Z. Chan

Deleted from Comperition Calendar

Runners up

e
Winners

Runners up
S. Lau

R. Shek

C. Kwok
W. Wai

Yinners

Runners up
D. Chiu

V. Ngai

T. Tham

G. Chu

S. Chun W. Luk 2005 R. Shek
3 W, Wai S. Lau 2006 W. Wai

=. Cht P Ma 2007 C. Leung
- Q. Lai R. Shek 2008 C. Leung

National Indoor Singles (L.udies)
inners Runners up

A, Clark D. Chiu 2005 A. Chan
2 Ma D. Chiu 2006 G. Chu

G. Chu C. Leung 2007 G. Chu
< G.Chu Q. Lai 2008 Q. Lai

National Paivs (Ladies)
Runners up Winners
hu. H. Ha W. Wai, S. Chung 2005

D. Lam, C. Wong
H. Ko, W. Wai
H. Ko, W. Wai

2006
2007
2008

D. Leung, W. Sze

C. Suen, L. Robertson

S. Lee, L. Pek
G. Chu, R. Shek

National Triples (Ladies)

Runners up

F. Wong, . Ma
Q. Lai, E. Li

P. Ma, C. Wong
A. Chan, B. F. Lau

Winners
2001 H. Ko, W. Wai, §. Chung
2002 G. Chu, C. Leung, H. Ha
2003 G. Chu, C. Leung, H. Ha

2005 C. Leung, E. Li, G. Chu

2006 Q. Lai, P> Ma, E. Li
2007 W, Wai, P. Ma, E. Cormack

2008 R. Au Yeung, W. M. Chan, J. So

Runners up
J. Chan, G. Chu, H. Ha

M. Curlewis, M. Li, E. Li

L. Da Luz, A. Antunes, E Fernandes
2004 L. Da Luz, A. Antunes, E Fernandes A. Chan, L. Law, D. Chiu

D. Chiu, J. Nam, A. Chan

§. Chan, H. Lai, E. Cheung

A. Chan, ]J. Nam, D. Chiu

C. Leung, L. Da Luz, E. Wong

National Fours (Ladies)

G. Chu, H. Wee, C. Leung, H. Ha

A, Chan, M. Ho, §. Karamdin, D. Chiu

A. Chau, E Ho, R. Wong, L. Yeung

G. Chu, C. Leung, H. Ha, E. Li

G. Chu, S. Ou, C. Leung, E. Li

Q. Lai, L. Lai, M. Lai, D. Ng

C. Suen. S. Chan, V. Ngai, S. Karamdin

C. Leung, A. Antunes, L. Da Luz, E. Wong

Runners up

M. Curlewis, J. Law, L. Pek, A. Clarke
S. Ng, W. Wong, E. Wong, E. Lo

H. Ko, M. Lau, W. Wai, S. Chung

S. Ma, L. Chu, H. Abbas, E. Cheung
C. Leung, E. Leung, A. Chan, W. Sze
W. Wai, P. Ma, H. Ha, E. Li

A. Chau, A. Ng, L. Pek, L. Yeung

P. Ma, E Fernandes, C. Chan, J. Leung

Under 25 Singles (1.udies)

Winner Winner
2005 Z. Chan 2007 Z. Chan
2006 T. Law 2008 O. Yu
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